

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS &)	
SURGEONS, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 10-0499-ABJ
KATHLEEN G. SEBELIUS, Secretary of Health &)	
Human Services, in her official capacity, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON *HALL V. SEBELIUS* AND
*NAT'L FED 'N OF INDEP. BUS. V. SEBELIUS***

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar No. 464777
1250 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 669-5135
Telecopier: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Association of American
Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. and Alliance for
Natural Health USA*

Dated: July 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

I. *Hall* Does Not Resolve Count I.....2

II. *NFIB* and the Origination Clause Not Only Further Establish this Court’s
Jurisdiction Over this Litigation But Also Require Judgment for the Plaintiffs
on Counts II, III, and IV4

 A. PPACA’s Mandates Violate the Origination Clause as Revenue
 Measures that Originated in the Senate5

 B. *NFIB* Reinforces this Court’s Jurisdiction8

 C. *NFIB* Requires Judgment for the Plaintiffs on All PPACA-Related
 Counts.....9

 1. *NFIB* Requires Judgment for the Plaintiffs on the PPACA Mandates.....9

 2. *NFIB* Requires Judgment for the Plaintiffs on Count IV Because
 PPACA Supplies the Substantive Authority on Which HHS Replies
 for the Challenged Agency Actions9

III. Neither *Hall* Nor *NFIB* Affects Counts V and VI.....10

Conclusion10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armstrong v. U.S., 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985).....7

Baker v. General Motors Corp., 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....1

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004)1

Flint v. Stone Tracy Co., 220 U.S. 107 (1911), *abrogated in part on other grounds, Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.*, 469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 6-7

Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen, 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (*en banc*).....8

Goosby v. Osser, 409 U.S. 512 (1973) 3-4

Hagans v. Lavine, 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....3

Hall v. Sebelius, 667 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 1-3, 10

Haskin v. Secretary of the Dep’t of Health & Human Serv.,
565 F.Supp. 984 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)6

I.N.S. v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....4

Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838) 2-3

LaRouche v. Fowler, 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998)4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)8

Millard v. Roberts, 202 U.S. 429 (1906)6, 8

Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives, 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984),
abrogated in part on other grounds, Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....7

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust, Co., 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....9

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 1, 4-6, 8-10

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. U.S., 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)8

Peoples v. Dep’t of Agriculture, 427 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....3

S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama, 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....1

Stark v. Wickard, 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....3

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....2

Tuck v. Pan Am. Health Org., 668 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1981)4
Twin City Bank v. Nebeker, 167 U.S. 196 (1897)..... 5-7
U.S. v. Munoz-Flores, 495 U.S. 385 (1990) 5-8
Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC, 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....4
Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)1

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. 1, §7, cl. 1..... 4-9
 U.S. CONST. art. I, §84
 U.S. CONST. amend. V4, 9
 28 U.S.C. §13313
 42 U.S.C. §405(g) 2-3
 42 U.S.C. §405(h) 2-3
 42 USC §§1395-1395kkk-1 1
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 1, 4-10
 Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)..... 1, 4-10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

44 Cong. Rec. 4420 (1909).....6
 Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st
 Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009).....5, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Randy E. Barnett, *Commandeering the People: Why the Individual Health
 Insurance Mandate is Unconstitutional*, 5 N.Y.U. J.L. & LIBERTY 581,
 632–33 (2010).....8
 2 HINDS’ PRECEDENTS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED
 STATES §1489 (1907).....7
